

# 20-678(L)

**20-679(CON), 20-680(CON)** *To Be Argued By:*  
ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO

---

---

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals**

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE: APPLICATION OF GORSOAN LIMITED FOR AN ORDER PURSUANT TO  
28 U.S.C. 1782 TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY FOR USE IN A FOREIGN PROCEEDING,  
*Petitioner.*

GORSOAN LIMITED,

—against—

*Petitioner-Appellee,*

STUART SUNDLUN, ZOE BULLOCK REMMEL,  
EUGENIA BULLOCK, ZOYA KUZNETSOVA,

*Respondents-Appellants,*

JANNA BULLOCK,

*Intervenor-Appellant.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-APPELLANT**

---

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO  
JONATHAN P. BACH  
JULIAN S. BROD  
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP  
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor  
New York, New York 10110  
(212) 257-4880

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellant  
Janna Bullock*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	5
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. The Russian Federation’s Campaign To Smear Bullock And Her Ex-Husband And Seize Their Assets.....	7
B. The Cyprus Proceedings .....	9
C. The 2013 Application.....	12
D. The 2018 Application.....	15
E. The District Court’s Decision .....	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	26
ARGUMENT .....	27
I. GORSOAN FAILED TO SATISFY §1782’s REQUIREMENT THAT DISCOVERY BE “FOR USE” IN A “PROCEEDING IN A FOREIGN... TRIBUNAL” .....	27

A.	Section 1782 Authorizes Discovery For Use In Adjudicative Foreign Proceedings But Not To Enforce A Judgment Or Asset Freeze.....	28
1.	The Adjudicative Proceeding Requirement Is Well-Settled And Forecloses Discovery Aimed At Identifying Assets To Enforce A Judgment Or Pre- Or Post-Judgment Asset Freeze.....	28
2.	Permitting Discovery To Enforce An Asset Freeze Would Gut §1782’s “For Use” Requirement And Improperly Transform A Statute Enacted To Aid Merits Discovery Into A Sweeping Judgment-Collection Mechanism.....	36
3.	The Extension Of §1782 To Pre- Or Post-Judgment Asset Identification Would Raise Significant Federalism Concerns.....	38
B.	Section 1782 Discovery May Not Be Granted For Use In A Hypothetical Adjudicative Proceeding Not Described In The Application And Not Within Reasonable Contemplation .....	40
1.	Gorsoan Did Not Establish That Its Hypothetical “Contempt Motion” Was Within Reasonable Contemplation.....	40
2.	Gorsoan’s Failure To Include Its “Contempt Motion” Argument In Its Application Precludes Discovery For Such A Use.....	44
II.	EVEN IF THERE WAS A VALID STATUTORY USE, THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY GRANTING DISCOVERY .....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allied Maritime, Inc. v. Descatrade SA</i> , 620 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	37
<i>Application of Consorcio Ecuatoriano de Telecomunicaciones S.A.</i> <i>v. JAS Forwarding (USA), Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	41, 42
<i>Application of Furstenberg Finance SAS v. Litai Assets LLC</i> , 877 F.3d 1031 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	42
<i>Bayer AG v. Betachem, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	48
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994) .....	39
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	39
<i>Bravo Express Corp. v. Total Petrochemicals &amp; Refining U.S.</i> , 613 F. App'x 319 (5th Cir. 2015).....	42
<i>Certain Funds, Accounts &amp;/or Inv. Vehicles v. KPMG, L.L.P.</i> , 798 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	passim
<i>Commissions Imp. Exp. S.A. v. Republic of the Congo</i> , 757 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>Cordes &amp; Co. Fin. Servs. v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	47
<i>Euromepa, S.A. v. R. Esmerian, Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	passim
<i>Foden v. Gianoli Aldunate (In re Gianoli Aldunate)</i> , 3 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	29

*Fonseca v. Blumenthal*,  
620 F.2d 322 (2d Cir. 1980) .....29

*Gorsoan Ltd. v. Bullock*,  
652 F. App’x 7 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 14, 20

*Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.*,  
527 U.S. 308 (1999) ..... 10, 36, 49

*In re Accent Delight Int’l Ltd.*  
869 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2017).....5

*In re Application of Euromepa, S.A.*,  
51 F.3d 1095 (2d Cir. 1995) .....50

*In re Asia Maritime Pacific, Ltd.*,  
253 F. Supp. 3d 701 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) ..... 31, 34, 35

*In re Civil Rogatory Letters Filed by Consulate of the U.S. of Mexico*,  
640 F. Supp. 243 (S.D. Tex. 1986).....32

*In re Clerici*,  
481 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007) .....35

*In re del Valle Ruiz*,  
939 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 2019) .....36

*In re Gorsoan Limited*,  
\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_, 2020 WL 409729 (S.D.N.Y.).....5

*In re Gorsoan Ltd. and Gazprombank OJSC*,  
13 Misc. 397 (S.D.N.Y.)..... 10, 14, 19

*In re Letter of Request from Crown Prosecution Serv. of  
United Kingdom*,  
870 F.2d 686 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 30, 41

*In re Letter Rogatory Issued by Second Part of the III Civil  
Regional Court of Jabaquara/Saude Sao Paulo, Brazil*,  
13 Misc. 72, 2001 WL 1033611 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2001) .....32

*In re Letter Rogatory Issued by Tacul, S.A. v. Hartford Nat. Bank & Trust Co.*,  
693 F. Supp. 1399 (D. Conn. 1988) .....32

*In re Letters Rogatory Issued by Director of Inspection of  
Government of India*,  
385 F.2d 1017 (2d Cir. 1967) ..... 28, 29

*In re MT Baltic Soul Produktentankschiff-Ahrts-gesellschaft  
mgH & Co. KG*,  
15 Misc. 319 (LTS), 2015 WL 5824505 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2015) ..... 31, 34

*Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.*,  
542 U.S. 241 (2004) ..... passim

*Jiangsu Steamship Co. v. Success Superior Ltd.*,  
14 Civ. 9997, 2015 WL 518567 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2015) ..... 30, 31, 33

*Jiangsu Steamship Co., Ltd. v. Success Superior Ltd.*,  
14 Civ. 9997, 2015 WL 3439220 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2015).....33

*Kiobel by Samkalden v. Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP*,  
895 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2018) .....26

*Koon v. United States*,  
518 U.S. 81 (1996) .....47

*Lancaster Factoring Co. v. Mangone*,  
90 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1996) .....29

*Mareva Compania Naviera S.A. v. International Bulkcarriers S.A.*,  
2 Lloyd’s Rep. 509 (1975).....10

*Matter of Wei*,  
18 Misc. 117, 2018 WL 5268125 (D. Del. Oct. 23, 2018).....44

*Medellin v. Texas*,  
552 U.S. 491 (2008) .....32

*Mees v. Buiter*,  
793 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 31, 40

*Minitti v. Speiser, Krause, Nolan & Granito, P.C.*,  
04 Civ. 7976, 2006 WL 3740847 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2006).....32

*Motorola Credit Corp. v. Standard Chartered Bank*,  
24 N.Y.3d 149 (2014).....37

*Osario v. Harza Engineering Co.*,  
890 F. Supp. 750 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....32

*S.E.C. v. Rosenthal*,  
650 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2011) .....38

*Schmitz v. Bernstein Liebard and Lifshitz LLP*,  
376 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2004) .....46

*Seetransport Wiking Trader Schiffahrtsgesellschaft MBH & Co.,  
Kommanditgesellschaft v. Navimpex Centrala Navala*,  
989 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1993) .....38

*Shipping Corp. of India, Ltd. v. Jaldhi Overseas Pte Ltd.*,  
585 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2009) .....37

*Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army  
Corps of Engineers*,  
531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....39

*United States v. Sealed 1, Letter of Request for Legal Assistance  
from the Deputy Prosecutor General of the Russian Federation*,  
235 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2000) .....46

*Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*,  
226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000) .....47

**Statutes and Rules**

18 U.S.C. §1782 ..... passim

28 U.S.C. §1291 .....5

28 U.S.C. §1331 .....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 .....48

Sergei Magnitsky Rule of Law Accountability Act of 2012,  
Pub. L. No. 112-208 Stat. 1496 (2012) .....9

**Other Authorities**

12 A.L.R.3d 1088, Attachment and Garnishment of Funds in  
Branch Bank or Main Office of Bank Having Branches .....37

Moore's Federal Practice - Civil (2020).....48

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....29

Mareva Injunctions (M. Hetherington ed. 1983) .....49

Smit, *Int’l Litig. Under The U.S. Code*,  
65 Colum. L. Rev. 1015 (1965).....30

Wait, *Fraudulent Conveyances and Creditors’ Bills* (1884).....49
